Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	03/21/00
Hearing:	04/18/00
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2000-15

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE REMODEL OF CENTRAL PENINSULA HOSPITAL BATHROOM FACILITIES AND APPROPRIATING \$300,000 FROM THE HOSPITAL PLANT EXPANSION AND REPLACEMENT FUND FOR THE PROJECT

- WHEREAS, the bathrooms in the Central Peninsula Hospital Medical/Surgical Department are currently inadequate to meet the needs of the patients using the facility to the extent that it is potentially necessary for up to four patients to share a single bathroom; and
- WHEREAS, the current bathrooms are not handicap accessible and do not comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Code; and
- WHEREAS, the current bathrooms have caused an infection control issue and a standard of care that is not typically seen in today's health care setting; and
- WHEREAS, a bathroom remodel project consisting of the addition of eight new bathrooms with an option for eight showers to the 1972 portion of the Medical/Surgical Department will adequately address current use, access and health issues; and
- WHEREAS, the cost of completing the project is estimated at \$300,000; and
- WHEREAS, funds are available in the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund to complete the project; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to paragraphs 12 c. and 13 b. of the Lease and Operating Agreement with CPGH, Inc., borough assembly approval is required for all capital improvement projects costing more than \$100,000; and
- WHEREAS, the Central Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board approved the project at its February 16, 2000 board meeting; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the assembly approves a Central Peninsula Hospital Bathroom Remodel Project consisting of the addition of eight bathrooms with an option for eight showers to the 1972 portion of the Medical/Surgical Department.
- **SECTION 2.** That \$300,000 is appropriated from the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund to the Central Peninsula Hospital Capital Improvement Fund account number 600.81111.00BTH.49999 for this project.
- **SECTION 3.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 18TH DAY OF APRIL, 2000.

William Popp, Assembly President

ATTEST: NUMBER OF STREET inda Murphy, Borough/Clerk